RICE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Commissioner’s Room / Government Services Bldg. / Thursday, November 30, 2017 at 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA
I.

Call to Order
A. Roll Call
B. Reading of Notice
C. Approval of Agenda
D. Approval of Minutes – BOA Regular Meeting – November 2, 2017
Sign-in Sheets - Add-On

II.

New Business
1. Variance - Vosejpka - Section 32, Webster Township

Dennis and Kathryn Vosejpka have applied for a 65-ft variance from the
100-ft front yard setback to build a shop building 35-ft from the road rightof-way. The property is described as: Part of the SW1/4 of the SE1/4 of
Section 32, Webster Township, Rice County, Minnesota. PID #:
02.32.4.50.002. The property is Zoned A, Agricultural.
2. Variance - Black - Section 22, Northfield Township

James and Pamela Black have applied for a 495-ft variance from the 1320ft setback to convert a farm office to a residential structure located 825-ft
from a feedlot over 300 animal units. The property is described as: Part of
E1/2 of the SE1/4 of Section 22, Northfield Township, Rice County,
Minnesota. The property address is: 12716 Kane Ave, Northfield, MN
55057. PID #: 08.22.4.00.001. The property is Zoned A, Agricultural.
III.

Adjournment
Board of Adjustment Hearing Procedure:
The Chair calls the item to be heard and planning staff to present the staff report and answer
questions from the members. The Chair asks the applicant to present their information and
answer questions of the members. Chair then opens the meeting to the public. Each speaker
will have a set number of minutes to present their information. They must come to the
speaker stand and state their name and address before presenting their comments. After the
public comments, the Board of Adjustment publicly discusses the information and reviews
the findings before making a motion to recommend approval, denial or to continue the item.

OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE
RICE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

1.D

Commissioner’s Room / Government Services Building
Thursday, November 2, 2017 at 7:00 p.m.

I.

Call to Order
A. Roll Call - The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair Michael Streiff at 7:00p.m.
Members present were: Preston Bauer, Michael Streiff, Charlie Peters. Staff present were:
Director Julie Runkel, Zoning Administrator Trent McCorkell, Administrative Coordinator
Anna Aguilar. Others present: see sign-in sheet.
Joe Horejsi and Tom Sammon were absent.
B. Reading of Notice

RESULT:
AYES:
ABSENT:

Approved [Unanimous]
Streiff, Bauer, Peters
Horejsi, Sammon

C. Motion by Peters, seconded by Bauer, to approve the agenda as presented.
RESULT:
AYES:
ABSENT:

Approved [Unanimous]
Streiff, Bauer, Peters
Horejsi, Sammon

D. Motion by Bauer, seconded by Peters, to approve the minutes of October 5, 2017.
RESULT:
AYES:
ABSENT:

II.

Approved [Unanimous]
Streiff, Bauer, Peters
Horejsi, Sammon

New Business
1. Variance / Morrison - Section 22, Forest Township

Ross Morrison has applied for a 300-sqft variance from the 1200-sqft size limitation
and a 6-ft variance from the 16-ft structure height limitation to allow for replacement
of an agricultural building. The property is described as: Part of the NE1/4 of the
NE1/4 Section 22 of Forest Township, Rice County, Minnesota. The property address
is: 3175 122nd St W, Faribault, MN 55021. PID#: 06.22.1.00.001. The property is
Zoned RDS, Recreational Development Shoreland.
Motion by Peters, seconded by Bauer, to approve the variance request with the
following conditions and findings for Ross Morrison. The property is located in Section
22 of Forest Township.
RESULT:
AYES:
ABSENT:

Approved [Unanimous]
Streiff, Bauer, Peters
Horejsi, Sammon

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - (Morrison)

1.

The variance is to allow for a 1500-sqft. agricultural use storage
building with a 28-ft. peak height, subject to compliance with all other
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Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Nov 2, 2017 7:00 PM (Call to Order)

Motion by Bauer, seconded by Peters, to read the notice into the minutes.

1.D

Ordinance regulations.
2. Submitted plans shall be followed.
3. The proposed building shall be used for agricultural storage only and will
not be used for any business or other storage.
4. This variance shall be void if a building permit for the proposed shed is
not obtained within one year of the variance approval.
5. Failure to comply with the terms of this variance may result in termination
of the Variance.

Zoning Administrator Trent McCorkell (TM) presented the request to the Board of
Adjustment (BOA)

The BOA asked the applicant, Ross Morrison (RM), to come forward to add comments or
answer questions regarding the request.
RM - Trent covered pretty much everything. The only thing open part for us; I had put the
height at 22-ft. I am not sure if it is going to be 22-ft of not. We are still working on the
design, it's a gamble style which is what we had taken down or the storm had taken down a
year and a half ago for us. So it might be a little bit taller than that, I just don't know until we
get firmer plans.
Vice Chair Streiff opened the public testimony portion of the item to the public and no one
spoke.
Vice Chair Streiff closed the public testimony portion of the item to the public.
Discussion:
MS - Is this just a direct replacement?
TM - It is a replacement. I am not sure if it is the exact same size but it is similar.
PB - Any idea what the maximum height would be?
RM - I am not positive, I am guessing around 26 or 28-ft.
PB - That would be the max, 28-ft?
RM - Yeah, looking at plans online that seems to be it.
MS - Is it a little bit bigger then what was there before? or about the same size?
RM - It is the same foot print and I never had a chance to measure the height of the roof
before the roof wasn't there anymore.
CP - The old one was an old barn?
RM - Yeah
CP - That is quite a bit higher.28-ft would be shorter than what was previous.
MS - You're just putting up a Pole Shed basically right?
RM - Well we want it to look like the original gamble style. So yeah, it's part of my wife's
family farm. It has been in the family for many years, so we are trying to replicate that to
keep it standing.
PB - Would you request a change from the 6-ft variance on the Peak Height to a 12-ft so it
would make 28-ft?
RM - Yes.
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-------------------Hearing Minutes:

1.D

CP - We talked about it at our meeting last night, there was no issues. Nobody complained or
anything. Like I said, the older barn was quite a bit higher. It was one of the old dairy barns
with the hay loft. With that I make a motion to approve with the 5 conditions with a change to
#1 to 28-ft peak height.
PB - And I will Second that.

 Proposed use is allowed in the property’s zoning district;
 Request is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance
and consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;
 Applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the
Ordinance;
 The request stems from circumstances unique to the property, not one created by the
landowner;
 If granted, this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality nor have
any significant impact on the surrounding properties;
 This is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief;
 Adequate sewage treatment and water capabilities can be provided;
 The variance would have no significant impact on public health or safety; and
 Special privileges are not conferred to the applicant that are denied owner of other
lands, structures, or buildings in the same district
The findings were read by Peters with the conditions as stated above and with the following
additions by staff:
TM: Pointing out that it is replacing an old barn with a similar looking building. It is a large
parcel for the Shoreline district standards. It is a large distance and has screening to the lake.
Motion made, seconded, and approved.
2. Variance / Bauer - Section 3, Warsaw Township

Norman & Francis Bauer have applied for a 2-ft variance from the 10-ft side property
line setback, a 10-ft variance from the 20-ft rear property line setback and a 5%
variance from the 25% lot impervious surface coverage to allow for a detached
garage to be added to the property. The property is described as: Part of the SE1/4 of
the NW1/4 Section 3 of Warsaw Township. Rice County, Minnesota. The property
address is: 3547 Cannon Lake Trl, Faribault, MN 55021. PID#: 14.03.2.75.001. The
property is Zoned GDS, General Development Shoreland.
Motion by Bauer, seconded by Peters, to approve the variance request with the
following conditions and findings for Norman & Francis Bauer. The property is located
in Section 3 of Warsaw Township.
RESULT:
AYES:
ABSENT:

Approved [Unanimous]
Streiff, Bauer, Peters
Horejsi, Sammon

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - (Bauer)

1. The variance is to allow for a 772-sqft detached garage to be located 10-ft
from the rear property line and 8-ft from the side property line and to
Rice County Board of Adjustment
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The Board of Adjustment reviewed the variance application and found that the applicant has
established that all of the following criteria from Section 503 of the Zoning Ordinance
amendment are met by this proposal:

1.D

allow for a lot with a 30% impervious surface coverage, subject to
compliance with all other applicable rules and regulations.
2. A building permit shall be obtained and construction of the building
started within one year or variance approval or the variance will be void.
3. Final landscaping shall require that a 400-sqft raingarden or other
comparable short term stormwater treatment system be constructed and
maintained on the property. Stormwater control measure
must be
approved by the Rice County Environmental Services Office prior to
building permit issuance and must be installed by no later than July 1,
2018.

-------------------Hearing Minutes:
Zoning Administrator Trent McCorkell (TM) presented the request to the Board of
Adjustment (BOA)

The BOA asked the applicant, Norman Bauer (NB), to come forward to add comments or
answer questions regarding the request.
NB - I need a garage big enough. The little garage there now, I can't even get my pick-up in.
It is 4" too high. I don't want to go on the other side of the house because then I would have
to get another driveway out to that curvature in the road. I like the shop because I like
working in it.
Vice Chair Streiff opened the public testimony portion of the item to the public and no one
spoke.
Vice Chair Streiff closed the public testimony portion of the item to the public.
Discussion:
PB - Is that a private drive?
TM - Yes, there is a driveway that runs along the property back to the neighbor's cul-de-sac.
BP - The raingarden requirement on #3, is that because of impervious surface?
TM - Yes, for the impervious surface.
PB - So you are just putting up a garage?
NB - Yes
CP - You have read the 4 conditions, the raingarden condition and you understand them?
NB - Yeah
PB - Roughly how far from that driveway would that garage be?
NB - From the driveway it's going to be about 12-ft. From the property line it's over 8, just
about 9 but not quite.
PB - Ok, so snow plowing won't be an issue.
NB - From the septic tank on the other side, it's over 5-ft from it. Just about 6 but not quite.
This garage is only going to be 772-sqft.
PB - It's pretty straight forward. It looks like they got it figured out and measured down to a
minimum to afford relief with it. Put the raingarden in to cover the 5% variance and the
impervious surface. So with those 4 conditions I will make a motion for approval.
Rice County Board of Adjustment
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4. Failure to comply with the terms of this variance may result in termination
of the Variance.

1.D

CP - I'll second that.

 Proposed use is allowed in the property’s zoning district;
 Request is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance
and consistent with the Comprehensive Plan;
 Applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the
Ordinance;
 The request stems from circumstances unique to the property, not one created by the
landowner;
 If granted, this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality nor have
any significant impact on the surrounding properties;
 This is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief;
 Adequate sewage treatment and water capabilities can be provided;
 The variance would have no significant impact on public health or safety; and
 Special privileges are not conferred to the applicant that are denied owner of other
lands, structures, or buildings in the same district
The findings were read by Bauer with the conditions as stated above and with the following
additions by staff:
TM: I would point out that there are no other detached buildings on property. The driveway
access and the septic locations will limit the building locations on the parcel. The building is
actually going in an area where there is existing impervious surface. Even with limited size
they are trying to make it fit the best as possible.
Motion made, seconded, and approved.
III.

Adjournment
Board of Adjustment Hearing Procedure:
The Vice Chair calls the item to be heard and planning staff to present the staff report and
answer questions from the members. The Vice Chair asks the applicant to present their
information and answer questions of the members. Vice Chair then opens the meeting to the
public. Each speaker will have a set number of minutes to present their information. They
must come to the speaker stand and state their name and address before presenting their
comments. After the public comments, the Board of Adjustment publicly discusses the
information and reviews the findings before making a motion to recommend approval, denial
or to continue the item.
Hearing no other items before the BOA, a motion was made by Bauer, second by Peters, to
adjourn the meeting at 7:13 pm. Motion carried 3-0.

Respectfully Submitted

Board of Adjustment Vice Chair

Julie Runkel
Environmental Services Director

Rice County Board of Adjustment
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The Board of Adjustment reviewed the variance application and found that the applicant has
established that all of the following criteria from Section 503 of the Zoning Ordinance
amendment are met by this proposal:
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2.1.a

TO:
FROM:
HEARING DATE:
SUBJECT:

Board of Adjustment
Nicole Bonde-Jones, Rice County Planner
November 30, 2017
Vosejpka – Right-of-Way Setback

SUMMARY OF THE APPLICATION
Dennis and Kathryn Vosejpka have applied for a 65-ft variance from the 100-ft front yard setback to
build a storage building 35-ft from the road right-of-way.
Application Data
APPLICANT:

Kathryn Vosejpka

LOCATION:

Part of the SW1/4 of the SE1/4 of Section 32, Webster Township, Rice
County, Minnesota. The property address is: address has not yet been
assigned. PID: 02.32.4.50.002.

ZONING:

A, Agricultural

Lot Area/Dimensions
Current Parcel
Min Requirement

Lot Area
8.31-acres
1.0-acres

Building Details/Requirements

Proposed Building
Requirements/limitations

County Road
Right of Way
35-ft
100-ft

Side property lines
setback
>20-ft
20-ft Min

Rear property line
setback
>20-ft
20-ft

Location
The subject property is located on the east side of Elmore Ave (Cty Rd 34), approximately 3 miles
southeast of Lonsdale.
Roads and Access
The site is accessed by a driveway from Elmore Ave (Cty Rd 34).
Existing Site Conditions
Photos of the property will be presented at the meeting.
Proposed Site/Building Design
See attached plans.
Ordinance Section
503.07 and 509
Packet Pg. 9

Attachment: Staff report 02 32 Vosejpka ROW setback (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

RICE COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
MEMORANDUM

2.1.a

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
If approved, conditions might include:
1. The variance is to allow for a 54-ft by 64-ft storage building located 35-ft from the Road
Right of Way of Elmore Ave (Cty Rd 34), subject to compliance with all other Ordinance
regulations.

3. Approved site plan shall be followed.
4. Variance shall be considered void if building permits are not obtained and construction
commenced within one year of the variance approval.
5. Failure to comply with the terms of this variance may result in termination of the Variance.
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Attachment: Staff report 02 32 Vosejpka ROW setback (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2. A building permit for the proposed house shall be applied for prior to or in conjunction with
the building permit for the proposed storage building.

Attachment: Wide (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2.1.b
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Attachment: Mid (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2.1.c
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Attachment: Close (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2.1.d
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2.1.e

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Trent McCorkell
Jim Kollar
Anna Aguilar
RE: Rice Co 11/30 BOA Meeting Applications
Friday, November 17, 2017 8:52:35 AM

From: Jim Kollar
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 12:59 PM
To: Trent McCorkell <tmccorkell@co.rice.mn.us>
Cc: Dennis Luebbe <dluebbe@co.rice.mn.us>
Subject: FW: Rice Co 11/30 BOA Meeting Applications
Trent,
In regards to the Vosejpka variance request:
·

·

·
·

·

·

The Highway Department has had multiple telephone conversations with the property
owner and the perspective buyer regarding their situation and their options, which may
include: complying with the setback requirements, seeking a variance and/or seeking to
purchase excess R/W per adopted policy.
The easements acquired in 1991 perhaps had the benefit of providing fill for the roadway,
but I believe the primary purpose was to cut the backslope through the hill to meet design
standards.
The County acquired and recorded a variable width easement that extends to 130’ from
roadway centerline in the vicinity of the proposed building.
The County has scheduled a pavement resurfacing project in the 10-year TIP for CSAH 34 in
the year 2027. The scope at this time is: culvert replacement, pavement resurfacing and
shoulder paving. Significant widening of the road which may require additional right of way
is not, at this time, anticipated.
The Highway Dept did not perform a detailed review of the right of way along this parcel in
regards to determining whether or not there is “excess” right of way that could be sold back
to the owner per Policy No. 08-H-01. A conversation with the perspective buyer did include
discussion that should some of the right of way be determined to be “excess”, I did not
foresee selling back r/w that would leave the County with less than 75’ from centerline.
Even in that scenario, a variance would still be needed to construct the building at the
desired location.
The Highway Dept recommends meeting R/W setbacks unless it is not feasible and/or would
create an undue hardship, as may be determined by the BOA.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Jim Kollar, PE

Rice County Highway Dept.
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Attachment: Rice Co HWY_Vosejpka (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

Thanks Jim I will share your comments with the Board of Adjustment

2.1.e

610 20th St NW
Faribault, MN 55021

From: Anna Aguilar
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 9:35 AM
To: Benet Freund (Walcott Twp Clerk); Charles Rud; Charles Wagner (Morristown Twp Clerk); Diane
Johnson; Diane Sammon (Warsaw Twp Clerk); Frances Boehning (Bridgewater Twp Clerk); Jay Haws
(Richland Twp Clerk); Jim Cihak (Erin Twp Supervisor); Jim Duban (Wheatland Twp Clerk); Jim Zahn
(Wells Twp Clerk); Marilyn Caron (Cannon City Twp Clerk); Marjorie Randolph (Northfield Twp Clerk);
Nancy Johnson (Wells Twp Supervisor); Rebecca Vergin (Wheeling Twp Clerk); Sharon Kaisershot (Erin
Twp Clerk); Sue Ceplecha-Novak (Shieldsville Twp Clerk); Trish Burmeister (Forest Twp Clerk); Vicky
Timm; Vikki VanVeldhuizen (Webster Twp Clerk); Dennis Luebbe; Jim Kollar; Justin Fuchs; Leslie DiazAlvarez-USDA; Steve Pahs - NACD; Todd Piepho; Tracy Schnell
Cc: Trent McCorkell
Subject: Rice Co 11/30 BOA Meeting Applications

All:
Rice County has two (2) new permit applications on its next Board of Adjustment meeting Agenda,
scheduled for Thursday, November 30, 2017.
Please review the attached applications and have any comments to Trent or myself by noon
Wednesday, November 22.
Thank you,

Anna Aguilar
Administrative Coordinator
Rice County Environmental Services
aaguilar@co.rice.mn.us
P: 507-332-6171
F: 507-332-6277
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Attachment: Rice Co HWY_Vosejpka (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

O: 507.384.6431

2.1.f

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Schnell, Tracy (DOT)
Trent McCorkell; Anna Aguilar
Schnell, Tracy (DOT); Allis, Ronda (DOT)
Various Rice County reviews - No Significant Impact
Thursday, November 16, 2017 3:13:51 PM
image001.png

These proposals appear to have no significant impact on MnDOT roadways and are acceptable to
MnDOT.

Attachment: MN DOT_No Significant Impact (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

Variance – Vosejpka – Section 32, Webster Township
Variance – Black – Section 22, Northfield Township
Waiver of Plat with Transfer of Development Right – Black – Section 22, Northfield Township
Waiver of Plat with Transfer of Development Right – Sticha – Section 12, Erin Township
Waiver of Plat with Transfer of Development Right – Felix (Mariska) – Section 21, Morristown
Township
Conditional Use Permit – James – Section 7, Warsaw Township
Final Plat – Anderson (Hendrickson) – Section 36, Shieldsville Township
Final Plat – McDonough (MetCon) – Section 1, Wells Township
Rezoning of Property – Bauer – Section 33, Cannon City Township

Thanks,
Tracy Schnell, Transportation Planner

Minnesota Department of Transportation, District 6
2900 48th Street NW, Rochester, MN 55901
Office: (507) 286-7599
Email: tracy.schnell@state.mn.us
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2.1.g

Anna Aguilar
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Justin Fuchs <justin.fuchs@riceswcd.org>
Monday, November 20, 2017 12:43 PM
Anna Aguilar
Trent McCorkell
RE: Rice Co BOA & PC 11/30/17 Mtg Notices

Vosejpka Variance PID: 0232450002 Wetlands surrounding property, will need to stay out of wetland areas.

Justin Fuchs
Resource Specialist

1810 30th St. NW
Faribault, MN 55021
e: Justin.fuchs@riceswcd.org
O: (507) 332‐5408
D: (507) 332‐7418 ext. 125
From: Anna Aguilar [mailto:aaguilar@co.rice.mn.us]
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2017 10:28 AM
To: Dennis Luebbe <dluebbe@co.rice.mn.us>; Jim Kollar <jkollar@co.rice.mn.us>; Justin Fuchs
<justin.fuchs@riceswcd.org>; Leslie Diaz‐Alvarez‐USDA <leslie.diazalvarez@mn.usda.gov>; Steven Pahs
<Steven.Pahs@riceswcd.org>; Todd Piepho <todd.piepho@state.mn.us>; Tracy Schnell <tracy.schnell@state.mn.us>;
City of Dennison <clerk@cityofdennisonmn.com>; City of Dundas <cityhall@dundas.us>; City of Faribault
<cdillerud@ci.faribault.mn.us>; City of Lonsdale <mjoturek@lonstel.com>; City of Morristown
<motown@bevcomm.net>; City of Northfield <deb.little@ci.northfield.mn.us>; Charlie Peters <cpeters@co.rice.mn.us>;
Charlie Peters (personal) <cpdpfam@gmail.com>; Jeff Docken <jdocken@co.rice.mn.us>; Jeff_Docken_ext
<jeff.docken@gmail.com>; Joe Horejsi <jhorejsi@co.rice.mn.us>; Joe Horejsi (personal) <horejsi@integraonline.com>;
Michael Streiff <mstreiff@co.rice.mn.us>; Michael Streiff (personal) <mgstreiff@bremer.com>; Preston Bauer
<pbauer@co.rice.mn.us>; Preston Bauer (personal) <pbauer1@live.com>; Steve Bauer <sbauer@co.rice.mn.us>; Tom
Sammon <tsammon@co.rice.mn.us>; Tom Sammon (personal) <tlsammon@gmail.com>; Benet Freund (Walcott Twp
Clerk) <bfreund12@hotmail.com>; Charles Rud <cobbler.rud@gmail.com>; Charles Wagner (Morristown Twp Clerk)
<p_clerk@hotmail.com>; Diane Johnson <djohnson@lonstel.com>; Diane Sammon (Warsaw Twp Clerk)
<adsammon67@gmail.com>; Frances Boehning (Bridgewater Twp Clerk) <clerk@bridgewatertwp.org>; Jay Haws
(Richland Twp Clerk) <jay@chrishaws.net>; Jim Cihak (Erin Twp Supervisor) <cihakfrm@lonstel.com>; Jim Duban
(Wheatland Twp Clerk) <jkduban@lonstel.com>; Jim Zahn (Wells Twp Clerk) <jpzahn46@gmail.com>; Marilyn Caron
(Cannon City Twp Clerk) <caronmarilyn11@gmail.com>; Marjorie Randolph (Northfield Twp Clerk)
<northfieldtwp@northfieldwifi.com>; Nancy Johnson (Wells Twp Supervisor) <nancy@jphoffmanlaw.com>; Rebecca
Vergin (Wheeling Twp Clerk) <wheelingtownship@gmail.com>; Sharon Kaisershot (Erin Twp Clerk)
<skaisershot@frontiernet.net>; Sue Ceplecha‐Novak (Shieldsville Twp Clerk) <scnovak@q.com>; Trish Burmeister
(Forest Twp Clerk) <burmeisterpatricia@yahoo.com>; Vicky Timm <vtimm@timmstrucking.com>; Vikki VanVeldhuizen
(Webster Twp Clerk) <webster_township@yahoo.com>
Cc: Trent McCorkell <tmccorkell@co.rice.mn.us>
Subject: Rice Co BOA & PC 11/30/17 Mtg Notices
1
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Attachment: Soil&Water_Vosejpka (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

Property owner did talk to me earlier this year about this project.

2.1.g

Good Morning All –
The next Rice County Board of Adjustment and Planning Commission meeting will be held starting at 7:00 p.m. on
Thursday, November 30, 2017, at the Rice County Government Services Building, 320 N.W. Third Street, Faribault, MN. A
copy of the Notice of Hearing for each meeting is attached to this email.
The following townships have variances before the Board of Adjustment: Northfield and Northfield Townships.
The following townships have permit requests before the Planning Commission: Cannon City, Erin, Morristown,
Northfield, Shieldsville and Warsaw Townships.

Do let Trent McCorkell, Zoning Administrator, or I know if you have any questions – phone: 507‐332‐6113.
Respectfully,

Anna Aguilar
Administrative Coordinator
Rice County Environmental Services
aaguilar@co.rice.mn.us
P: 507‐332‐6171
F: 507‐332‐6277
The content of this e‐mail (including any attachments) is strictly confidential. If you are not, or believe you may not be,
the intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately by return e‐mail, delete this e‐mail and destroy any copies.
This email has been scanned for email related threats and delivered safely by Mimecast.
For more information please visit http://www.mimecast.com

2
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Attachment: Soil&Water_Vosejpka (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

The following township has a rezone request before the Planning Commission: Wells Township

Attachment: Vosejpka_Variance (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2.1.h
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Attachment: Vosejpka_Variance (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2.1.h
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2.1.h

RICE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ZONING VARIANCE CRITERIA QUESTIONNAIRE
Please provide a response to the following statements/questions. For the Board of Adjustment to be able to grant
a variance, an applicant must establish that the criteria listed below from Section 503 of the zoning ordinance
are met.
1. What is the proposed land use and is it an allowed use in the zoning district which the property is located in?
The Proposed land use will be residential homstead, this is allowed in the zoning district.

3.

The variance is in harmony with the general purpose since we are still a great distance from Cty Rd 34, we are also meeting
the zoning ordinance restrictions laid out by Rice county. We should not affect the comprehensive plan since Cty Rd 34 is a
well maintained road and there is no reason to expand the road into a multi lane road in the future. The buildings and
home,
septichow
and the
wellrequest
will meetisand
exceed thecompared
requirements
has setrequirement
fourth.
Describe
reasonable
tothe
thecounty
ordinance
being varied from.
The request is reasonable since the proposed building will be located 165 feet off the center of Cty Rd 34.

4. What are the unique circumstances of this property that prevent compliance with zoning ordinance
regulations? Have those unique circumstances been created by the landowner?
The unique circumstances are an easement bought in 1991 to use dirt from the described property for the construction of
Cty Rd 34. The easement is 130 ft from center of 34 and goes at an angle to the only usable part of the property due to
wetlands setbacks. If the easement matches the right of way to the north and south of this property compliance would not be
an issue. The landowner did not create the circumstance, the circumstance was created when the highway dept. needed
5. How
will the request affect the essential character of the locality?
extra fill for Cty Rd 34 reconstruction.
The character of the locality will be affected by a new modern building that will be maintained. The building will be
built with modern natural colors that should not affect the character of the locality but to a minor degree.

6. Explain the effect the request will have on the surrounding properties.
With the request for 65 ft from the setback off the easement should have no effect on the surrounding properties. The
proposed structure will still be located 165 ft off of the centerline of Cty Rd 34 and with the trees and grade of the
property should not be noticed. also the surrounding properties are closer to the right of way than we are proposing,
the property
to the south
the property
is withinamount
60 ft of the
right of way
and a property
7. Explain
whylocated
this request
is theofminimum
variance
necessary
to afford
relief: to the north west is
within 80 ft of the right of way.
The request of 65 ft is the minimum due to the wetlands definition on the property, this is a future residence and with a
home and a storage building there is not enough available space to construct the home and storage building and meet
the set backs for the wetlands due to the angle of the easment purchased in 1991.

8. Describe the property’s current, and any proposed, onsite sewage treatment and water capabilities.
The property currently has no well or septic. A septic and well will be constructed in compliance with the Rice County
planning and zoning ordinances.

9. Explain how the proposal will not have a significant effect on the public health or safety.
With the variance of 65 feet, the building will be 165 ft off of centerline of Cty Rd 34, along with the distance , trees and a
slight hill, this proposal should have no effect on public safety or health.

10. Describe any situations (setbacks, parcels, structures) similar to the request nearby.

11.

There are 2 properties on Cty Rd 34 within a mile that are less than the proposed set back from centerline of Cty Rd 34.
Parcel (0605125002) has a building 113ft from centerline
Parcel (0232200005) has a building 113ft from centerline
Our proposed
buidling
will bereasons
165 ft from
center
Cty Rd 34request meets the ordinance criteria and should be
Please
add any
additional
youthefeel
theofvariance

granted. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)
We are still maintaining a set back off center of Cty Rd 34 by 165 feet, we also are 35 feet away from the easement that the
Highway dept. has in place. In the case the highway dept. needs to use the right of way the proposed building should
not Pg. 21
Packet
and will not interfere with that, the reason for the easement was for fill for the reconstruction of Cty Rd 34, which was

Attachment: Vosejpka_Variance (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2. How is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?

Attachment: Vosejpka_Variance (DOC-2017-250 : Variance - Vosejpka)

2.1.h
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2.2.a

RICE COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
MEMORANDUM
Board of Adjustment
Trent McCorkell, Rice County Zoning Administrator
November 30, 2017
Black –setback

SUMMARY OF THE APPLICATION
James and Pamela Black have applied for a 495-ft variance from the 1320-ft setback to convert a farm
office to a residential structure. The existing farm office building is located 825-ft from a livestock
building across the roadway to the east. A waiver of plat (WOP) has been requested to create a 2.4acre parcel through the use of a transfer development right (TDR) for the proposed residential site. The
WOP is currently scheduled to be heard by the Planning Commission on November 30, 2017.

APPLICANT:

James and Pamela Black

LOCATION:

Part of E1/2 of the SE1/4 of Section 22, Northfield Township, Rice
County, Minnesota. The property address is: 12716 Kane Ave,
Northfield, MN 55057. PID #: 08.22.4.00.001.ZONING: A,
Agricultural

Lot Area/Dimensions
Current Parcel
Proposed parcel for home
site
Min Requirement

Lot Area
63-acres
2.45-acres
1.0-acre

Building Details/Requirements
State Highway
Road Right of
Way setback
Existing
Office/Proposed
Home
Requirements/limitat
ions

>100-ft.

Setback to livestock Rear property Side property
building with site
line setback
line setback
permitted for >300
animal units
825-ft.
79-ft.
57-ft

100-ft Min

1320-ft

70-ft.

20-ft

Location
The subject site is located on the west side of Kane Ave (State Highway 246), approximately 2-miles
west of Dennison.
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Attachment: Staff report 08 22 Black feedlot setback (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

TO:
FROM:
HEARING DATE:
SUBJECT:

2.2.a

Septic System
The existing onsite septic system has been shown compliant and soils information has been provided to
identify a potential secondary septic site.
Roads and Access
An existing driveway off of Kane Ave is proposed for access.

Ordinance Section
503.07 and 509
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
If approved, conditions might include:
1. The variance is to allow for conversion of an existing farm office, located 825-ft from an
existing livestock building, into a single family dwelling, subject to compliance with all
other Ordinance regulations.
2. All required permits for the conversion of the office into a home shall be obtained.
3. Approved site plan shall be followed.
4. Failure to comply with the terms of this variance may result in termination of the Variance.
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Attachment: Staff report 08 22 Black feedlot setback (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

Existing Site Conditions
Photos of the property will be provided at the meeting

Attachment: wide photo (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.b
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Attachment: mid photo (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.c
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Attachment: close2 photo (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.d

Packet Pg. 27

2.2.e

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Schnell, Tracy (DOT)
Trent McCorkell; Anna Aguilar
Schnell, Tracy (DOT); Allis, Ronda (DOT)
Various Rice County reviews - No Significant Impact
Thursday, November 16, 2017 3:13:51 PM
image001.png

These proposals appear to have no significant impact on MnDOT roadways and are acceptable to
MnDOT.

Attachment: MN DOT_No Significant Impact (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

Variance – Vosejpka – Section 32, Webster Township
Variance – Black – Section 22, Northfield Township
Waiver of Plat with Transfer of Development Right – Black – Section 22, Northfield Township
Waiver of Plat with Transfer of Development Right – Sticha – Section 12, Erin Township
Waiver of Plat with Transfer of Development Right – Felix (Mariska) – Section 21, Morristown
Township
Conditional Use Permit – James – Section 7, Warsaw Township
Final Plat – Anderson (Hendrickson) – Section 36, Shieldsville Township
Final Plat – McDonough (MetCon) – Section 1, Wells Township
Rezoning of Property – Bauer – Section 33, Cannon City Township

Thanks,
Tracy Schnell, Transportation Planner

Minnesota Department of Transportation, District 6
2900 48th Street NW, Rochester, MN 55901
Office: (507) 286-7599
Email: tracy.schnell@state.mn.us

Packet Pg. 28

Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f

Packet Pg. 39

Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)
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Attachment: Black_Variance (DOC-2017-251 : Variance - Black)

2.2.f

Packet Pg. 42

